Transport

Subsidiary Legislation made under s.69.

Transport (Bus Fares) Regulations 2021

LN.2021/495

Commencement 4.1.2022

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS.

Regulation

- 1. Title.
- 2. Commencement.
- 3. Bus Fares.
- 3. Revocation.

© Government of Gibraltar (www.gibraltarlaws.gov.gi)

Transport

2021/495 Transport (Bus Fares) Regulations 2021

In exercise of his powers under section 69 of the Transport Act 1998, and all other enabling powers, the Minister has made the following regulations-

Title.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Transport (Bus Fares) Regulations 2021.

Commencement.

1998-44

2. These Regulations come into force on 4th January 2022.

Bus Fares.

3.(1) Subject to sub-regulations (2) and (3), on all routes the maximum chargeable fares shall be-

Adult	Single	£ 1.80	€ 2.40
	Return	£ 2.50	€ 3.30
Child	Single	£ 1.50	€ 2.00
	Return	£ 2.00	€ 2.65
Senior	Single	£ 1.00	€ 1.30
	Return	£ 1.50	€ 2.00
Adult		£ 6.00	€ 9.00
Child	Hopper	£ 4.00	€ 6.00
Senior		N/A	N/A
	Adult	£ -	€ -
Local Resident	Child	£ -	€ -
	Senior	£ -	€ -
Night Bus	Single	£ 2.00	N/A

(2) Travel on bus routes 1 to 4 and 7 to 9 shall be without payment of any fare for a person-

(a) on production of a valid–

© Government of Gibraltar (www.gibraltarlaws.gov.gi)

Transport

Transport (Bus Fares) Regulations 20212021/495

- (i) Gibraltar identity card;
- (ii) Gibraltar senior citizens card;
- (iii) Royal Gibraltar Police warrant card;
- (iv) MOD identity card; and
- (v) club card issued to non-residents working in Gibraltar; and
- (b) who is under the age of 9 years old.

(3) Travel on night bus routes N8S, N8E and N1 shall be without payment of any fare for a person who is under the age of 9 years old.

(4) For the purposes of these regulations-

"child" means a person that is at least 9 years old but under the age of 16;

"adult" means a person that is at least 16 years old but under the age of 60;

"senior" means a person that is 60 years old or over.

Revocation.

3. The Transport (Bus Fares) Regulations 2012 are hereby revoked.